UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EXPLORING CLOUD BENEFITS IN
ORGANIZATIONS THROUGH THE
CLOUD COMPUTING ADOPTION

NURULWAHIDAH BINTI MOHAMMAD AZLAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SN

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. All praise belongs to
Allah, Lord of the Universe. There is no god but Allah and Muhammad is his

messenger, peace upon him.

First and foremost, praise to Allah the Almighty for His wisdom and blessing in
giving me the strength and will to complete this IT project. I without doubt would like
to thank my supervisor, Puan Roziawaty, who has make this project a success. Her
persistence, suggestions and guidance had moved and motivated me as an individual.
Not to forget to my family and friends who always give me encouragement and

support to complete this research journey.

Lastly, to all my fellow UiTM students, especially my classmates, we work as one big

family and we will continue to push each others to achieve greater achievements.



ABSTRACT

Currently, although there are many organization adopting cloud services and
solutions, it is not clear how many of those organizations which adopted cloud
services and solutions really aware on which capabilities of cloud services or
solutions really helped those organizations aspects. Thus, the objectives of this
research are to identify the solution and services provided by cloud service provider
and to determine the relationship between the cloud capabilities (services or solutions)
and the organization aspects. The scope is limited to organization that has adopted
cloud in Klang Valley. Make use of the quantitative research method, a questionnaire
survey is chosen as the data collection method for exploring cloud benefits in
organizations through the cloud computing adoption in Klang Valley. On data
collection, around 112 data is collected from IT professionals in various organization
that has adopted cloud services or solutions. Those data were analyzed by using
descriptive statistics analysis. The findings showed that most of the organization in
the Klang Valley Malaysia have adopted either cloud services or cloud solution or
even provide cloud services to other parties. Most of the respondents are aware of the
cloud capabilities and factors of cloud adoption in their organization. From results
findings, the researcher produces a relationship model between cloud capabilities and

the organization aspects.

u



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS jii
LIST OF TABLES viviil

LIST OF FIGURES viiviii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Project Background

1.3 Problem Statement

14 Research Questions

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6  Significance Of Research
1.7 Scope Of Research

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

un

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Definition
2.2.1 Cloud Computing
2.2.2  Adoption
2.2.3 Cloud Services and Solutions
2.2.3.1Cloud services
2.2.3.2Cloud solutions
2.2.4 Cloud Capabilities
2.2.5 Organizational Aspects
2.3 Cloud Adoption In Malaysia

00 =~ 0~ ~I &Y Oy O W th

v



24
2.5
2.6

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33

34.

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8
39

Types Of Cloud
Issues In Cloud Adoption

Conclusion

Introduction

Theory Consideration

Previous Research Studies

3.3.1Research Model

Research Design

Data Collection Methods

Sampling Design

3.6.1 Sampling Frame and Sampling Location
3.6.2 Sampling Elements

3.6.3 Sampling Technique

 3.64 Sampling Size

Questionnaire Survey

3.7.1 Pilot Test

3.7.2 Scale of Measurement -
Data Analysis

Validity and Reliability

3.9.1 Validity

3.9.2 Reliability

3.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

Introduction

Instrument Validity

Instrument Reliability

Data Analysis

4.4.1 Demographic Profiles (Section A)

11
11
13

14

14
14
15
17
19
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
27

28

28
28
28
29
29



