## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# EXPLORING CLOUD BENEFITS IN ORGANIZATIONS THROUGH THE CLOUD COMPUTING ADOPTION

### NURULWAHIDAH BINTI MOHAMMAD AZLAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

January 2015

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. All praise belongs to Allah, Lord of the Universe. There is no god but Allah and Muhammad is his messenger, peace upon him.

First and foremost, praise to Allah the Almighty for His wisdom and blessing in giving me the strength and will to complete this IT project. I without doubt would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Roziawaty, who has make this project a success. Her perşistence, suggestions and guidance had moved and motivated me as an individual. Not to forget to my family and friends who always give me encouragement and support to complete this research journey.

Lastly, to all my fellow UiTM students, especially my classmates, we work as one big family and we will continue to push each others to achieve greater achievements.

#### ABSTRACT

Currently, although there are many organization adopting cloud services and solutions, it is not clear how many of those organizations which adopted cloud services and solutions really aware on which capabilities of cloud services or solutions really helped those organizations aspects. Thus, the objectives of this research are to identify the solution and services provided by cloud service provider and to determine the relationship between the cloud capabilities (services or solutions) and the organization aspects. The scope is limited to organization that has adopted cloud in Klang Valley. Make use of the quantitative research method, a questionnaire survey is chosen as the data collection method for exploring cloud benefits in organizations through the cloud computing adoption in Klang Valley. On data collection, around 112 data is collected from IT professionals in various organization that has adopted cloud services or solutions. Those data were analyzed by using descriptive statistics analysis. The findings showed that most of the organization in the Klang Valley Malaysia have adopted either cloud services or cloud solution or even provide cloud services to other parties. Most of the respondents are aware of the cloud capabilities and factors of cloud adoption in their organization. From results findings, the researcher produces a relationship model between cloud capabilities and the organization aspects.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ü
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	III
LIST OF TABLES	viviii
LIST OF FIGURES	viiviii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Project Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Research Questions	3
1.5	Research Objectives	3
1.6	Significance Of Research	3
1.7	Scope Of Research	3

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		5	
2.1	Introd	uction	5
2.2	Definition		.5
	2.2.1	Cloud Computing	.5
	2.2.2	Adoption	6
	2.2.3	Cloud Services and Solutions	6
		2.2.3.1Cloud services	6
		2.2.3.2Cloud solutions	7
	2.2.4	Cloud Capabilities	7
	2.2.5	Organizational Aspects	7
2.3	3 Cloud Adoption In Malaysia		

2.4	Types Of Cloud	11
2.5	Issues In Cloud Adoption	11
2.6	Conclusion	13

CHA	CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		14
3.1	Introd	14	
3.2	Theor	14	
3.3	Previo	ous Research Studies	15
	3.3.1F	Research Model	17
3.4.	Resea	19	
3.5	Data (	Collection Methods	21
3.6	Samp	ling Design	21
	3.6.1	Sampling Frame and Sampling Location	22
	3.6.2	Sampling Elements	22
	3.6.3	Sampling Technique	22
`	3.6.4	Sampling Size	23
3.7	Quest	ionnaire Survey	23
	3.7.1	Pilot Test	24
	3.7.2	Scale of Measurement	24
3.8	Data Analysis		25
3.9	Validi	25	
	3.9.1	Validity	25
	3.9.2	Reliability	26
3.10	Concl	usion	27
СНА	PTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	28
4.1	Introd	uction	28
4.2	Instrument Validity		

4.3	Instrument Reliability			28
4.4	Data Analysis		29	
	4.4.1	Demographic Profiles (Section A)		29